DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION

ACTIVITY REPORT: Scheduled Inspection

N596848043

FACILITY: KENT MOTORS INC		SRN / ID: N5968
LOCATION: 204 HOMEWILD ST, JACKSON		DISTRICT: Jackson
CITY: JACKSON		COUNTY: JACKSON
CONTACT:		ACTIVITY DATE: 03/07/2019
STAFF: Stephanie Weems	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance	SOURCE CLASS: MINOR
SUBJECT: Scheduled inspection.		
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:		

Minor Source: Scheduled Inspection of Kent Motors Inc.

<u>Purpose</u>

On March 7, 2019, I conducted an unannounced compliance inspection of Kent Motors Inc., located at 204 Homewild St., Jackson, MI. The purpose of the inspection was to determine the facility's compliance status with the applicable federal and state air pollution regulations, particularly Michigan Act 451, Part 55, Air Pollution Control Act, as well as Permit to Install (PTI) 111-99.

Facility Location

The facility is located in the city of Jackson, surrounded by residential and commercial areas. See Image 1 for an aerial photo.

Facility Background

Kent Motors Inc. is a motor repair facility.

This facility was last inspected on December 20, 2012. At that time, the facility was found to be in compliance.

Regulatory Applicability

Kent Motors Inc. operates under PTI 111-99. This permit sets special conditions for the operation of a burnoff oven.

Arrival and Compliance Summary

The facility is now permanently closed. A sign in the window notifies the public that the owner/operator has retired, and the facility is closed. It is recommended that this facility be removed from further inspection lists.